(b)  "Commission" means the Tunica County Tourism 18 

Commission; 19 

(c)  "Complex" means the Tunica County Convention Center 20 

Complex; 21 

(d)  "County" means Tunica County, Mississippi; 22 

(e)  "District" means the Southern Celebration Urban 23 

Renewal District, which comprises two thousand two hundred (2,200) 24 

acres; 25 

(f)  "Hotel" or "motel" means any establishment engaged 26 

in the business of furnishing or providing rooms intended or 27 

designed for lodging or sleeping purposes for transient guests, 28 

which establishment consists of ten (10) or more guest rooms, and 29